On the proposal of the Board of Directors, the General Shareholders’ Meeting held on May 3, 2024 approved a dividend

payment of €0.83 per share based on 2023 year’s results, for a total amount of €138,021 thousand.

An interim dividend of €0.22 per share was paid in September 2023 for a total amount of €36,208 thousand. Then a

final dividend of €0.61 per share has been paid on May 16, 2024 for a total amount of €101,813 thousand.

Notes to the statement of financial position

The following notes relate to the assets and liabilities of continuing operations as at June 30, 2024.

Assets and liabilities of operations held for sale are presented in a separate line “Activities held for sale” in the statement

of financial position.

NOTE 12.  GOODWILL

The value of the Group’s goodwill as at June 30, 2024, stands at € 3,751 million. This value stood at €2,136 million on

the IPO date of 10 June 2015, including €1,805 million in respect of the previous Leverage Buy Out in 2011.

The table below shows changes in the value of goodwill for each segment:

In thousands of euros
Dec 31,

2023
published

Changes in
new

operating
segments*

Dec 31,
2023

proforma

Acquisitions
and

adjustments of
preliminary

goodwill

Translation
adjustments

June 30, 2024

France 1,279,468 132,611 1,412,079 2,158 - 1,414,237

Germany 1,349,662 (150,436) 1,199,226 177,926 - 1,377,152

Central Europe - 150,436 150,436 415 (1,322) 149 529

North-Western Europe 489,782 - 489,782 - - 489,782

Global Services Energy 385,837 (132,611) 253,226 66,950 210 320,386

Total goodwill 3,504,749 - 3,504,749 247,449 (1,112) 3,751,086
* See note 4.3 on new operating segments

Acquisitions and goodwill adjustments which occurred between January 1 and June 30, 2024, concern the temporary

allocation of goodwill and provisional allocation work relating to the various acquisitions of the different acquisitions of

the period, i.e.:

- In Germany, €175,491 thousand for Robur, acquired by SPIE DZE in March 2024, and €2,345 thousand for

BridgingIT, acquired by SPIE ICS Group GmbH in September 2023 to finalise the allocation of goodwill;

In France, €1,766 thousand for JD Euroconfort, which was acquired by SPIE Facilities in January 2024, and €392

thousand for Réseaux Environnement, which was acquired by SPIE CityNetworks in September 2023, to finalise

the allocation of goodwill;

- On the Global Services Energy perimeter, €66,950 thousand for Correll, acquired by SPIE Global Services Energy

in January 2024;

- In Central Europe, €415 thousand for Edwin, acquired by SPIE Elektrovod in November 2023 and consolidated in

2024.

   INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34  –  SPIE  –  2024 FIRST-HALF FINANCIAL REPORT

NOTE 13.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

13.1. INTANGIBLE ASSETS – GROSS VALUES

In thousands of euros
Concessions,

patents,
licenses

Brands
Backlog and

customer
relationship

Others Total

Gross value

At December 31, 2022  19,766 908,940 540,448 199,413 1,668,567

Business combination effect  315 15,386 81,347 920 97,968

Other acquisitions in the period  430 - - 10,929 11,359

Disposals and divestitures in the
period

 (58) - - (426) (484)

Exchange difference  155 560 3,184 436 4,335

Other movements  (634) - - (1,125) (1,759)

At December 31, 2023  19,974 924,886 624,979 210,147 1,779,986

Business combination effect  - 6,581 162,051 5,326 173,958

Other acquisitions in the period  131 - - 2,594 2,725

Disposals and divestitures in the
period

 (263) - - (43) (306)

Exchange difference  29 (85) 228 (149) 23

Other movements  945 - - (658) 287

At June 30, 2024  20,816 931,382 787,258 217,218 1,956,674

Period ended June 30, 2024

Brands mainly correspond to the value of the SPIE brand (amounting to €731 million) which has an indefinite useful life,

and the SAG brand acquired in March 2017 (amounting to €134.6 million) which is amortized over 9 years.

The SPIE brand is tested for impairment at least once a year or whenever there is an indication of impairment.

The "Business combinations effect" line relating to order books and customer relationships of €162,051 thousand

corresponds to customer relationships identified during the goodwill allocation work for Robur (€139,024 thousand),

Correll (€25,229 thousand), (€2,874 thousand) relating to the 2023 acquisition of BridgingIT GmbH, J.D Euroconfort

(€542 thousand) and Edwin (€129 thousand).

The "Business combinations effect" line relating to the Trademark mainly relates to the acquisition of Correll Group

(€6,565 thousand).

“Other acquisitions in the period" of €2,725 thousand relate to intangible assets under development and brought into

service, mainly the implementation of an ERP system in France.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SPIE – 2024 FIRST-HALF FINANCIAL REPORT –   35

13.2. INTANGIBLE ASSETS – AMORTIZATION, DEPRECIATION AND NET VALUES

In thousands of euros
Concessions

patents,
licenses

Brands
(a)

Backlog and
customer

relationship
(b)

Others Total

Amortization and depreciation

At December 31, 2022  (12,050) (173,472) (357,157) (114,968) (657,647)

Amortization and depreciation for the period  (2,156) (20,691) (57,390) (13,488) (93,725)

Disposals and divestitures in the period  57 - - 113 170

Exchange difference  (48) (348) (1,223) (351) (1,970)

Other movements  2,029 - - 8 2,037

At December 31, 2023  (12,168) (194,511) (415,771) (128,685) (751,135)

Amortization and depreciation for the period  (1,098) (13,408) (44,545) (10,430) (69,481)

Disposals and divestitures in the period  88 - - 38 126

Exchange difference  (10) 174 295 155 614

Other movements  58 - - (420) (362)

At June 30, 2024  (13,130) (207,745) (460,021) (139,340) (820,236)

Net value

At December 31, 2022  7,716 735,468 183,291 84,446 1,010,921

At December 31, 2023  7,806 730,375 209,208 81,461 1,028,850

At June 30, 2024  7,686 723,637 327,237 77,879 1,136,439

Period ended June 30, 2024

Amortization of intangible assets during the period mainly include:

(a) The amortization of the brands SAG for €7,476 thousand (amortisation over 9 years), BridgingIT for €2,024 thousand

(amortisation over 4 years), Correll Group for €1,106 thousand (amortisation over 3 years), Dürr for €745 thousand

(amortisation over 3 years), Stangl €702 thousand (amortisation over 3 years), Wiegel for €586 thousand

(amortisation over 3 years), Réseaux environnement for €472 thousand (amortisation over 4 years) and Infidis for

€224 thousand (amortisation over 3 years).

[…]

interest rate swaps to hedge 50% of the Facility A exposure, and the "ORNANE" derivative component.

These derivative instruments are accounted for at their fair value. As they are not quoted on an active market, their

valuation is classified as level 2 according to IFRS 13 and is based on a generic model and data observed on active

markets for similar transactions.

   INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

50  –  SPIE  –  2024 FIRST-HALF FINANCIAL REPORT

19.2. INTEREST RATE RISK

According to IFRS 13 relating to the credit risk to be considered when valuing the financial assets and liabilities, the

estimation made for derivatives is based on default probabilities from secondary market data (mainly required credit

spread) for which a recovery rate is applied.

In October 2022, two interest hedging instruments have been put in set up, through two five-year swaps paying fixed

rate against Euribor 1 month for a global amount of € 300 million, to cover 50% of “Facility A” exposure at maturity 2027.

The calculation of the sensitivity of debt at floating rates and interest rate hedges to changes in interest rates is carried

out over the total duration of the commitments until maturity, as presented below:

In thousands of euros   June 30, 2024

Loans and borrowings from banking institutions Facility A Securization

Risks (900,000) (300,000)

Hedges 300,000 n/a

Net positions (600,000) (300,000)

Sensitivity to the interest rate -0.50%

Risks - P&L Impact 14,838 4,421

Hedges – Equity Impact (4,433) n/a

Sensitivity to the interest rate +0.50%
Risks - P&L Impact (14,838) (4,421)

Hedges – Equity Impact 4,401 n/a

The sensitivity of the non-hedged floating rate debt to a change in interest rates of plus or minus 0.50% would result in
an impact in the income statement of plus or minus €3 million over a twelve-month period.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SPIE – 2024 FIRST-HALF FINANCIAL REPORT –   51

19.3. FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

Foreign exchange risks associated with French subsidiaries’ transactions are managed centrally by the intermediate

holding, SPIE Operations:

- Through an Internal Exchange Shortfall Guarantee Agreement for currency flows corresponding to 100% of